

.,

INTER ENGINEERING DIPLOMA STUDENTS' SPORTS' ASSOCIATION

MAHARASHTRA STATE HEAD QUARTER : GOVERNMENT POLYTECHNIC, PUNE (An Autonomous Institute Of Government Of Maharashtra) University road, Pune-16 <u>E mail.iedssahq@gmail.com</u> Website – <u>www.gppune.ac.in</u> Maharashtra State Trust Reg. No.: F/1426/Pune Dt. 19th Nov.1966

No.GPP/I	EDSSA/2020/Dut 03
1	Minutes Of online Executive Council Meeting Of IEDSSA held On 29th
-	September, 2020
	The online meeting of Executive council of IEDSSA held on29th September, 2020 at
	11.00 am Shri. Sanjay Harip, Secretary welcomed Hon. President Dr. V. S. Bandal,
	Office Bearers and all Hon. Executive council members of IEDSSA.
Sub 1 :	To confirm the minutes of executive council meeting held on 20th August, 2019.
Proc 1:	Shri. Sanjay Harip, Secretary read the minutes. Minutes were unanimously passed by the
	Executive council members.
Sub. 2:	Utilization of funds provided to zonal Head quarters and the audited statement report of
	financial year 2019-20.
Proc.2:	Regarding Utilization Certificate/Audit statement, (A1, B1, C, D1, D2, E1, E2, G2, I, W5) only
	10 zones out of 20 zones have submitted the audit Reports.
	Hon. President Dr.V.S.Bandal asked Remaining Zonal Headquarters to submit the
	audited Statement on or before15/10/2020.
Sub.3:	Discussion on organizing IEDSSA Events 2020-21 in view of pandemic Covid -19.
Proc. 3:	Hon.Prof. D. P. Nathe, Principal, Government Polytechnic Nashik, suggested that As per
	the directives by Government of Maharashtra to all educational Institutes not to arrange
	sports and cultural events due to pandemic Covid-19.He asked the Executive council not
	to organize IEDSSA Events during 2020-21.
	Hon.President Dr.V.S.Bandal,Hon.Prof.D.N.Shingade, Hon.Dr.S.S.Bhamare, Hon. Prof.
	M.S. Satarkar supported the suggestion proposed By Hon. Prof. D. P. Nathe.
	Mr. R. G. Mench was in favor of organizing IEDSSA Event in 2020-21.
	Executive council unanimously took decision not to organize IEDSSA events due to pandemic Covid-19 during 2020-21.
	Executive Council has decided to schedule Annual general body meeting in first week of
	November, 2020.
Sub.4	Any other points with the permission of Chair
Sub 4.1	Institute Performance award
Proc.4.1	Shri. Sanjay Harip announced results of Annual Institute performance award 2019-20.
	Award Name of Institute Marks Obtained

Award Rank No	Name of Institute	Marks Obtained
01	Gramin Polytechnic, Nanded	117
02	K.B.P. Polytechnic, Kopargaon, Ahmednagar	97
03	Government Polytechnic, Pune	86
04	Government Polytechnic, Nanded	72



- Sub 4.2 Financial Assistance to Mr. N.S.Bawaskar, Government Polytechnic, Beed.
- Proc4.2 Mr. N.S.Bawaskar of Government Polytechnic, Beed was seriously injured during Cricket Match organized by G1 zone at Aurangabad. He was hospitalized under observation in Critical Care Unit. Hon. Principal, Government Polytechnic, Beed requested to Hon. President, IEDSSA for financial assistance. Hon. President, IEDSSA sanctioned Rs. 50000/- and transferred amount to Hon. Principal, Government Polytechnic Beed for medical assistance of Mr. N.S.Bawaskar.

Mr.G.G.Ghuge, Secretary, G1 Zone also raised the funds from teaching and Non-teaching staff members of Government Polytechnic, Aurangabad and immediately helped Mr.N.S.Bawaskar.

Executive Council appreciated the efforts by Mr. G.G.Ghuge and his team for helping the student on behalf of IEDSSA.

Hon.Prof.D.P.Nathe suggested that each every institute should cover the insurance of each student as per the Guidelines by Government of Maharashtra. He appreciated the efforts of IEDSSA and Government Polytechnic, Aurangabad for immediate medical assistance to Mr. N.S.Bawaskar.

- Sub 4.3 Complaints received against Sushganga Polytechnic, Wani in January 2020.
- Proc4.3 Mr.Ravindra Parghane, Secretary, H-Zone raised the complained against Sushganga Polytechnic, Wani during IEDSSA events. He told that the said institute was not following the rules and regulations laid by IEDSSA. The Enquiry committee proposed to impose three years ban on Sushganga Polytechnic, Wani.

It was decided that Sushganga Polytechnic, Wani will be banned for three years from

- Sub 4.4 Financial assistance to Covernment Polytophaie P
- Sub 4.4 Financial assistance to Government Polytechnic, Pen Proc 4 Hon Dr S S Bhamare Principal Covernment Polytechnic
- Proc6.4 Hon. Dr.S.S.Bhamare, Principal, Government Polytechnic, Pen requested funds from IEDSSA for developing Sports Facility at Government polytechnic, Pen. Hon. President IEDSSA accepted the demand by Dr.S.S.Bhamare and assured that funds

will be sanctioned and released based on the available funds with IEDSSA account.

Shri.Sanjay Harip, Secretary proposed vote of thanks for all Executive council members and the meeting concluded.

(Dr Vitthal S. Bandal) 10 ww

(Dr Vitthal S. Bandal) President Inter Engineering Diploma Students Sports Association, (IEDSSA) Maharashtra State

> President I.E.D.S.S.A. Government Polytechnic, Pune.